

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JANELL MOORE, GARY GLICK, and
MICHELLE ZYGELMAN, on Behalf of
Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ANGIE'S LIST, INC.,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO: 2:15-cv-01243

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION AND INCORPORATED
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. The Litigation.....	1
B. Settlement Negotiations.....	5
III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT	6
A. Monetary Relief	7
B. Prospective Relief	8
IV. PRELIMINARY CLASS CERTIFICATION AND NOTICE	9
A. Class Certification.....	9
B. Class Notice	9
1. Email Notice	10
2. Direct-Mail Notice	11
3. The Settlement Website and the Toll-Free Settlement Phone Line.....	11
4. The Best Notice Practicable Was Provided to the Class.....	12
C. Claims Process	14
D. Class Representatives’ Service Awards, and Plaintiffs’ Class Counsel’s Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation Expenses	15
A. Legal Standard	15
B. The Settlement – The Result of Informed, Non-Collusive Arm’s Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel – Is Presumptively Fair.....	16
C. The Settlement Is Fair, Adequate, And Reasonable	19
1. The complexity and duration of the litigation.....	20
2. The reaction of the Class.....	20
3. The stage of the proceedings.....	21
4. The risks of continued litigation	22
5. The ability of the defendant to withstand a greater judgment	23
6. The range of reasonableness of the settlement	23
VI. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Adams v. Inter-Con Sec. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. C-06-5428, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83147 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2007)	17
<i>Bodnar v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. CV 14-3224, 2016 WL 4582084 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016).....	27
<i>Boone v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 693 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	21
<i>Carroll v. Stettler</i> , Civ. A. No. 10-2262, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121185 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2011).....	21
<i>Chemi v. Champion Mortg.</i> , No. 2:05-cv-1238, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44860 (D.N.J. Feb. 22, 2011).....	20
<i>Desantis v. Snap-On Tools Co., LLC</i> , Civ. A. No. 06-cv-2231, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78362 (D.N.J. Oct. 27, 2006).....	27
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	12
<i>Esslinger v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , Civ. A. No. 10-3213, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165773 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 2012).....	13
<i>Fleisher v. Fiber Composites, LLC</i> , No. Civ. A. 12-1326, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29151 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 5, 2014).....	16
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 21 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	19
<i>Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , Civ. A. No. 03-6604, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172040 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 12, 2014)	12, 16
<i>Good v. Nationwide Credit, Inc.</i> , 314 F.R.D. 141 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	18
<i>Hanlon v. Palace Enmt. Holdings, LLC</i> , Civ. A. No. 11-987, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 364 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2012).....	13
<i>Hunter v. City of Phila.</i> , Civ. A. No. 98-4598, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8527 (E.D. Pa. June 9, 1999)	18
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	16, 19, 23
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	12

<i>In re Imprelis Herbicide Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	17
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC</i> , No. 00 Civ. 6689, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17090 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003)	17
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 568 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	24
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-md-2002, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85853 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	15, 16
<i>Little-King v. Hayt, Hayt & Landau</i> , Civ. A. No. 11-5621, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129587 (D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2013)	25
<i>Mayer v. Driver Solutions, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 10-cv-1939, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17783 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 13, 2012)	17
<i>Noll v. Ebay, Inc.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 593 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	25
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 754 (E.D. Pa. 2011) (Dalzell, J.)	20
<i>Pro v. Hertz Equip. Rental Corp.</i> , Civ. A. No. 06-3830, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86995 (D.N.J. June 20, 2013)	23
<i>Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Wallace v. Powell</i> , 301 F.R.D. 144 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....	17
<i>Yaeger v. Subaru of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-4490, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117193 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2016)	21
<i>Zimmer Paper Prods., Inc. v. Berger & Montague, P.C.</i> , 758 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1985).....	13
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i>	12, 16
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002).....	16
<u>RULES</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	12, 15
